STANDARD GRANT AGREEMENT

This Agreement (the "Standard Grant Agreement") is made and entered into this 24th day of February, 2023, by and between the City of Belle Isle, a local government of the State of Florida (hereinafter referred to as "Grantee"), and the State of Florida Department of Environmental Protection (hereinafter referred to as "Department").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Grantee and the Department entered into a State of Florida Department of Environmental Protection Standard Grant Agreement, Number 22FRP106, effective on February 24, 2023, for reconstruction of municipal roadway "Sol Avenue," including the application of new road base and geotextile to prevent flooding (the "Project"), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and by this reference incorporated herein; and,

WHEREAS, Standard Grant Agreement Number 22FRP106 was not fully executed by the parties as intended; and,

WHEREAS, the Grantee has performed all intended project activities under Standard Grant Agreement 22FRP106 in an otherwise timely manner and to the full satisfaction of the Department, as per the terms and conditions set forth within and the Grant Work Plan contained in Attachment 3 thereto; and,

WHEREAS, in order to reimburse the Grantee for its full and satisfactory completion of the Project as intended, the parties wish to enter into this Standard Grant Agreement to amend Section 2.a. of Attachment 2 to Standard Grant Agreement 22FRP106 to extend the reimbursement period for the Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants contained herein, the sufficiency of which is acknowledged hereby, the parties do agree as follows:

- 1. Recitals. The recitals set forth above are true and correct and are incorporated into the terms of this Standard Grant Agreement.
- 2. <u>Terms and Conditions</u>. The parties hereby acknowledge and agree that this Standard Grant Agreement shall be governed by the terms and conditions contained in Standard Grant Agreement Number 22FRP106, which are hereby incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.
- 3. Reimbursement Period. Section 2.a. to Attachment 2 of Standard Grant Agreement

 Number 22FRP106 is hereby amended to read as follows:
 - a. <u>Reimbursement Period.</u> The reimbursement period for this Agreement begins from the beginning date of the State of Florida's award of federal funding from the American Rescue Plan Act's State and Local Fiscal Recovery Fund program to the Department (i.e., February 4, 2022) and concludes upon expiration of this Agreement.

The parties agree that this revised reimbursement period shall have retroactive applicability to all authorized Project activities that have been completed and shall be used for the remainder of the Project term between all parties.

- SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE -

WHERETO, the parties have set their hands and seals effective the date whereon the last party executes this Standard Grant Agreement.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION	CITY OF BELLE ISLE
By: Secretary or Designee	By:Authorized Representative or Designee
Print Name and Title	Print Name and Title
Date:	Date:

EXHIBIT A to the Standard Grant Agreement

– EXHIBIT BEGINS ON FOLLOWING PAGE –

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Standard Grant Agreement

This Agreement is entered into between the Parties name	ed below, pursuant to Sectio	n 215.971, Florida Sta	atutes:
1. Project Title (Project):		Agreement N	umber:
Sol Avenue Rebuild			22FRP106
2. Parties State of Florida Department of		n,	
3900 Commonwealth Bouleva Tallahassee, Florida 32399-30			(Department)
Grantee Name: City of Belle Isle	00	Entity Type:	Local Government
Grantee Address: 1600 Nela Avenue, Belle Is	le, Florida 32809	FEID:	59-1450640 (Grantee)
3. Agreement Begin Date:		Date of E	Expiration:
Upon Execution		9/30/2020	•
4. Project Number: FRP106 (If different from Agreement Number)	Project Location(s):	28.47147737 / -81.33	3265688
Project Description: Reconstruction of roadway to include flooding.	road base and geotextile to preven	t water from coming up th	rough road base to prevent
	T		T
5. Total Amount of Funding: Funding Source? □ State ■ Federal	Award #s or Line Item Ap		Amount per Source(s): \$ 196.862.00
\$ 196,862.00 State Federal	152-D	22	\$ 196,862.00 \$
■ Grantee Match			\$ 295,293.00
	Total Amount of Funding +	Grantee Match, if any	
6. Department's Grant Manager	Grantee's Grant N		
Name: Hanna Tillotson	Name:	Bob Francis	
or succes	ssor		or successor
Address: Resilient Florida Program	Address:	1600 Nela Avenue	
2600 Blair Stone Road, MS235			
Tallahassee, Florida 32399		Belle Isle, Florida 3	2809
Phone: 850-245-7540	- 50	407-851-7730	
Email: Hanna.Tillotson@FloridaDEP.gov		bfrancis@belleisleft	
The Parties agree to comply with the terms and incorporated by reference:			exhibits which are hereby
■ Attachment 1: Standard Terms and Conditions Applic	able to All Grants Agreeme	nts	
Attachment 2: Special Terms and Conditions			
Attachment 3: Grant Work Plan			
Attachment 4: Public Records Requirements			
Attachment 5: Special Audit Requirements Attachment 6: Program-Specific Requirements			
Attachment 7: Grant Award Terms (Federal) *Copy ava	nilable at https://faste flette com in	aggregation with \$315 085	EC
Attachment 8: Federal Regulations and Terms (Federal		accordance with §215,965,	r, o.
☐ Additional Attachments (if necessary):	<u></u>		
Exhibit A: Progress Report Form			
☐ Exhibit B: Property Reporting Form			
Exhibit C: Payment Request Summary Form			
☐ Exhibit D: Quality Assurance Requirements			
☐ Exhibit E: Advance Payment Terms and Interest Earn	ed Memo		
☐ Exhibit J: Common Carrier or Contracted Carrier Att	estation Form PUR1808		
Additional Exhibits (if necessary): Exhibit F: Final Report	t Form, Exhibit G: Photographer Re	elease Form, and Exhibit H	: Contractual Services Certification

R

8. The following information applies to Federal 6	Grants only and is identified in accordance with 2 CFR 200.331 (a) (1):
Federal Award Identification Number(s) (FAIN):	SLFRP0125
Federal Award Date to Department:	2/4/2022
Total Federal Funds Obligated by this Agreement:	\$196,862.00
Federal Awarding Agency:	U.S. Department of Treasury
Award R&D?	☐ Yes ■N/A

Award R&D? ☐ Yes ■N/A	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement shall be effective on the last date signed below, whichever is later.	e date indicated by the Agreement Begin Date above or the
City of Belle Isle	GRANTEE
DocuSigned by:	
By CEGFDEGAGCOA477	2/13/2023
(Authorized Signature)	Date Signed
Print Name and Title of Person Signing	
State of Florida Department of Environmental Protection	DEPARTMENT
By Alex Paul	2/24/2023
Secretary or Designee	Date Signed
alex Reed, Director of the Office of Resilience and Coastal Protection	on

M Additional signatures attached on separate page.

R

ORCP Additional Signatures

DEP Grant Manager, Hanna Tillotson

DEP-QC Reviewer, Jeremy Jimenez

Local Sponsor may add additional signatures if needed below.